(iv) Two million tonnes of wheat and one million tonnes of rice have been allocated to
States for distribution to retail consumers over and above normal Public Distribution
System allocation.

(v) Banned export of non-basmati rice, edible oils and pulses (except, kabuli chana).

(vi) Imposed stock limit orders in the case of paddy, rice, pulses, sugar, edible oils and
edible oilseeds.

(d) Rice: According to the Second Advance Estimates released by Department of
Agriculture and Cooperation on 12.02.2010, the production of rice is estimated at 87.56 million
tonnes compared to 99.18 million tonnes in 2008-09 (final estimates). The consumption (food
use) of rice as per NSSO estimates 63rd round is 86.88 million tonnes. Further, there is demand
on account of seed and animal feed hesides wastages.

Wheat: According to the Second Advance Estimates released by Department
of Agriculture and Cooperation on 12.02.2010, the production of wheat is estimated at 80.28
million tonnes compared to 80.68 million tonnes in 2008-09 (final estimates). The consumption
(food use) of wheat is estimated at 64.56 million tonnes, approximately. Further, there is
demand on account of seed and animal feed besides wastages.

Onion: The total onion production during 2008-09 was estimated at 76 lakh tonnes,
approximately and the total annual consumption demand is estimated at 83 lakh tonnes. The
production in 2009-10 is expected to be at the same level as last year.

Sugar: The production of sugar in 2009-10 sugar season is estimated at 160 lakh tonnes
compared to 260 lakh tones in 2007-08 whereas the demand for sugar is estimated at 230 lakh
tonnes, approximately.

(e) As stated above in reply to part (b) of the question, the reason for the hike in prices
of food items could be expectations of supply-side constraints of food items, especially due to
unfavourable south-west monsoon.

NPAs of Banks
1221. SHRI D. RAJA:
SHRIR.C. SINGH:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Non-Performing Assets (NPAs) of the Public Sector
Banks rose by about 50 per cent in the three quarter of the Financial Year 2010; and

(b) if so, what is the net NPAs of the Public Sector Banks and major Private Sector
Banks during the year 2007,2008, 2009 and 2010 so far, and how does it compare with the total
advances made by these banks during the period ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI NAKMO NARAINM MEENA):
(a) The Gross Non-Performing Assets (NPAs) of Public Sector Banks (PSBs) have shown an
increase of around 23%6 as on 31 December, 2009 vis-¢-vis the figures as on 31 March, 2009,

(b) The details of net NPAs of PSBs and major Private Sector Banks as on March, 2007/,
March, 2008, March, 2009 and December, 2009 are given in the Statement.
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Statement

Neit NPAs (F{s. crore), Net NPAs {o Net Advances and Gross NPAs to Gross Advances

Bank Bank Mame Net MPAs Gross NPAs to Gross Advances Net NPAs to MNet Advances
Mar.-07 Mar.-08 Mar.-09 Dec.-09 Mar.-07 Mar.-08 Mar.-0¢ Dec.-09 Mar.-07 Mar.-08 Mar.-09 Dec.-09

1 2 3 4 5 4] 7 8 Q 10 1 12 13 14
Allahabad Bank 470 118 437 149 2.61 2.01 1.83 1.78 1.14 0.84 0.75 0.23
Andhra Bank 54 54 80 88 1.41 1.08 0.83 0.87 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.17
Bank of Baroda 900 1009 970 422 2.89 2.18 1.51 1.73 1.48 1.19 0.89 0.36
Bank of India 603 557 834 1457 2.78 1.95 1.20 3.10 0.89 0.62 0.73 1.21
Bank of Maharashtra 277 254 272 649 3.50 2.57 2.20 3.19 1.21 0.87 0.79 1.73
Public  CanaraBank 1026 808 1350 1721 1.51 1.31 1.58 1.79 1.05 0.85 1.00 1.22
Sector Central Bank of India 878 1060 1063 638 4.05 3.24 2.69 2.71 1.75 1.49 1.25 0.72
Banks Corporation Bank 152 106 144 266 2.05 1.47 1.14 1.32 0.51 0.27 0.30 0.47
Dena Bank 365 215 313 335 4.08 2.47 2.14 1.89 2.04 0.94 1.09 1.09
IDBI Bank Limited 887 925 049 1554 2.20 1.67 1.38 2.07 1.42 1.3 0.92 1.40
Indian Bank 100 96 81 68 1.89 1.24 0.87 0.87 0.36 0.25 0.17 0.12
Indian Overseas Bank 244 339 946 1428 2.32 1.60 2.64 4.23 0.55 0.60 1.40 2.03
Oriental Bank of Commerce 198 518 494 634 3.20 2.31 1.53 1.64 0.45 0.95 0.72 0.81
Punjab and Sind Bank 77 67 78 103 2.43 0.74 0.65 0.85 0.66 0.37 0.32 0.37
Punjab National Bank 801 754 264 842 3.45 2.74 1577 1.84 0.84 0.64 0.17 0.50
Syndicate Bank 301 621 631 835 3.20 2.97 2.15 2.62 0.85 1.07 0.86 1.10
UCO Bank 1006 1002 813 657 3.47 3.23 2.40 2.16 9.35 2.16 1.28 0.96
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Q 10 1 12 13 14

Union Bank of India 601 126 193 573 2.04 2.18 1.96 1.97 0.96 0.17 0.20 0.55

United Bank of India 333 306 525 704 3.61 2.70 2.85 2.51 1.50 1.1 1.49 167

Vijaya Bank 144 182 202 512 2.20 1.60 1.95 2.53 0.59 0.57 0.82 1.32

Public  State Bank of Bikaner and 223 200 253 309 2.23 1.73 1.63 2.01 1.09 0.83 0.85 0.97
Sector  Jaipur

Banks  State Bank of Hyderabad 50 160 227 Q7 1.24 0.87 1.1 1.12 0.21 0.45 0.52 0.20

State Bank of India 5217 7252 8850 10201 3.25 3.44 3.26 3.33 1.74 2.01 1.4 2.02

State Bank of Indore 159 134 193 318 1.0 1.45 1.39 2.25 1.04 0.73 0.89 1.51

State Bank of Mysore 66 81 14 228 2.2Q 1.69 1.42 1.92 0.40 0.38 0.44 0.82

State Bank of Patiala 217 197 247 527 1.80 1.42 1.31 2.23 0.75 0.54 0.57 1.18

State Bank of Saurashtra 78 m #H# #it 1.15 1.45 ## ## 0.70 0.91 #Hit ##

State Bank of Travancore 268 268 188 204 2.16 2.01 1.67 1.96 1.08 0.95 0.58 0.82

Public Sector Banks 15893 18009 20801 25600 2.81 2.34 2.09 2.36 1.18 1.08 1.00 1.13

Axis Bank Ltd. 265 248 327 mn 1.19 0.89 1.24 1.51 0.77 0.46 0.46 0.1

Centurion Bank of Punjab 142 267 Hit Hit 2.79 3.28 #Hit Hit 1.26 1.65 Hit Hit

MNew Development Credit Bank 44 27 100 136 5.20 1.55 8.78 11.05 1.64 0.66 3.04 4.35

Private HDFC Bank Ltd. 203 200 628 533 1.36 1.41 2.00 1.64 0.43 0.47 0.64 0.45

Sector  ICICI Bank Ltd. 1987 3476 4488 4178 2.38 4.6 5.65 6.35 116 1.85 2.73 3.6

Banks  Indusind Bank Ltd. 274 291 179 129 3.07 3.04 1.61 1.34 2.47 2.27 1.14 0.67

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 217 276 397 468 2.57 2.88 4.31 4.25 1.98 1.78 2.39 2.18

Yes Bank Ltd. 0 8 1 16 0.00 0.1 0.68 0.29 0.00 0.09 0.33 0.09

MNew Private Sector 3132 4892 6160 5771 2.10 2.90 3.55 3.39 1.06 1.38 1.61 1.49
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Bank of Rajasthan Ltd. 14 31 57 84 2.84 0.24 0.42 0.73 1.05
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 60 53 88 84 1.26 3.95 1.63 1.48 2.01 1.64 2.43 2.28
City Union Bank Ltd. 37 45 61 72 2.58 1.81 1.80 2.05 1.10 0.99 1.08 1.19
Dhanalakshmi Bank Ltd. 33 2 29 40 5.06 2.95 1.99 1.75 1.79 0.91 0.90 0.91
Federal Bank Ltd. 65 43 68 137 2.95 2.42 2.57 3.33 0.44 0.23 0.30 0.53
ING Vysya Bank Ltd. 14 103 206 202 1.05 0.79 1.25 1.69 0.95 0.70 1.23 1.67
Jammu and Kashmir Bank 194 204 270 55 3.08 2.57 2.64 2.17 1.21 1.10 1.20 0.26
Qld Karnataka Bank Ltd. 16 106 116 234 3.95 3.42 3.66 4.50 1.22 0.98 0.98 1.77
Private  Karur Vysya Bank Ltd. 16 1/ 26 24 2.82 2.03 1.95 1.69 0.23 0.18 0.25 0.19
Sector  Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 57 60 65 1 3.57 3.51 2.71 2.78 1.57 1.55 1.24 1.49
Banks  Lord Krishna Bank Ltd. 44 #i ## ## 772 ## #i ## 4.37 H#H# H##t #i
Mainital Bank Ltd. 0 0 -1 0 1.95 1.85 1.67 2.70 0.00 -0.04  -0.08 -0.04
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 10 6 5 9 6.81 6.01 2.13 2.54 1.92 0.99 0.68 1.01
SBI Commercial and 1 0 0 0 3.28 1.45 1.46 2.06 0.19 0.00 0.08 0.07
Intemational Bank Lid.
Sangli Bank Ltd. 15 ## #H #H 29.06 ## ## ## 7.25 #HH #H ##
South Indian Bank Ltd. 78 34 134 57 3.94 1.78 2.18 1.46 0.98 0.33 1.13 0.39
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank 39 19 21 21 4.54 2.25 1.81 1.61 0.96 0.36 0.32 0.28
Old Private Sector 893 740 1145 1200 3.17 2.26 2.36 2.51 0.97 0.67 0.89 0.84

*Data sourced from off-site Returns submitted by banks (Audited and Domestic). December, 00 data is provisional.

##5Since merged with another banks.
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